## No. 18-74/2014-NHM (E) Government of India Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare Horticulture Division

Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi Dated the 5<sup>th</sup> June, 2023

То

The Pay & Accounts Officer (Extension), Pay & Accounts Office, Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

Subject: Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH/NHM) under Krishonnati Yojna - release of 1<sup>st</sup> installment funds (**General Category**) to **Mahalanobis National Crop Forecast Centre (MNCFC), New Delhi** during 2023-24.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Department's letter No. 15012/1/2023-MIDH dated 04.05.2023 about the administrative approval for implementation of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH/NHM) under Krishonnati Yojna and to convey the sanction of the Competent Authority in the Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, to release an amount of Rs.3,60,000/- (Rupees Three lakh and Sixty thousand only) to Mahalanobis National Crop Forecast Centre (MNCFC), New Delhi for payment of three months' salary from April 2022 to June 2022 to Ms. Seema Sehgal (Consultant) engaged under the project called "Coordinated Programme on Horticulture Assessment and Management using geo-informatics (CHAMAN).

2. The above expenditure is debitable to the following Heads of Account: -

Demand No.1	-	Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare
Major Head – 2401	-	Crop Husbandry
119	-	Horticulture & Vegetable Crops
59	_	Krishonnati Yojna
01	_	Integrated Development of Horticulture
590128	_	Professional Services

3. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Division vide their Dy. No. 92115-FTS/AS& FA dated 01.06.2023 [Note # 176 dated 01/06/2023, F.No. 18-74/2014-NHM (E) (Computer No.92115)].

4. This has been noted at Serial No. 1 of the Register of Grants of 2023-24 as per GFR 235-A.

5. This CSS has no state share and requirement of SNAs has been waived by the Secretary (DA & FW) in consultation with Financial Adviser of this Department.

Yours faithfully,

HIRLAND 6.

(Harit Kumar Shakya) Under Secretary to the Government of India **Phone No. 011 – 23388795** Contd.....2/-

हरित कुमार शाक्य/Harit Kumar Shakya अगर मोकर/Under Secretary भारत सरकार / Government of India होगे एवं सिरान करपान किमान/No Agr. & Famers Welse होगे एवं सिरान करपान किमान/Do Agr. & Famers Welse होगे एवं सिरान करपान किमान/Do Agr. & Famers Welse होगे प्रवन, नई दिल्ली/Krishi Bhawan, New Dehi-110001

## Copy to:

- 1. The Director, Mahalanobis National Crop Forecast Centre (MNCFC). Department of Agriculture & Cooperation, Near Krishi Vistar Sadan, Pusa Campus, New Delhi 110012.
- 2. The Controller of Accounts, Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Jeevan Tara Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 110011.
- 3. The Principal Accounts Officer, Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Agriculture, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Jeevan Tara Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi -110011.
- 4. Adviser (Horticulture), Horticulture Statistics, Room No.103 B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. US (Finance)/AD (Budget)/B&A Section
- 6. Guard File

(Harit Kumar Shakya) Under Secretary to the Government of India Email: haritk.shakya@nic.in

> हरित कुमार शाक्य/Harit Kumar Shakya अबर सीकर/Under Secretary भारत सरकार/Government of India कृषि एवं सितान करवान भगत्य/Mic Asymbus & Famas Webse कृषि एवं हिसान करवान निमान/Mic Asymbus & Famas Webse कृषि भवन, नई दिल्ली/Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001